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TOWN WARRANT 

To the inhabitants of the Town of Whitefield in 
the County of Coos and State of New Hampshire, 
qualified to vote in town affairs. You are hereby 
notified to meet at the Town Hall in said town, on 
Tuesday, the ninth day of March next, at nine o'clock 
in the forenoon to act upon the following subjects: 

1. To choose a Town Clerk, one Selectman to serve 
for a period of three years, a Town Treasurer, 
Highway Agent, two Library Trustees, Trust Fund 
Trustee, Auditor, three Hospital Trustees, to serve 
for three years, and all other necessary Town Officers. 

2. To raise and appropriate such sums of money as 
may be necessary for-

a. General Government 

1. Town Officers' Salaries 

2. Town Officers' Expenses 

3. Election and Registration Expenses 

4. Municipal Court Expenses 

5. Expenses . Town Hall and Other Town 
Buildings 

b. Protection of Persons and Property 

1. Police Department 

2. Fire Department 

3. Moth Extermination and Blister Rust 

4. Forest Fires 
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c. Health Department 

d. Morrison Hospital 

e. Vital Statistics 

f. Sewer Maintenance 

g. H ighways and Bridges 

1. Town Roads and Streets (Summer) 

2. Snow Removal and Sanding 

3. Street Lighting 

4. General Expense of Highway Department 

5. Truck Repairs 

6. T. R. A. 

h. Public Library and Repairs 

i. Public Welfare 

1. Town Poor and County Poor 

2. 01 d Age Assistance 

j. Memorial Day 

k. Soldiers' Aid 

1. Parks, Playgrounds and Band Concerts 

m. Cemeteries 

n. Airport 

o. Damage and Legal Expense and Dog Damage 

p. Social Security ( 0. A. S. I.) 

q. Interest 

r. Sidewalk Construction and Maintenance 

s . Payment on Principal of Debt 
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t. County Tax 

u. School Tax 

v. Civilian Defense 

w. Insurance 

x. Advertising and Regional Associations 

3. To see if the Town will vote to grant to the 
Woman's Study Club, American Legion and Morrison 
Hospital Auxiliary, Mount Washington Grange and 
Rotary Club, for public purposes, the free use of the 
Town Hall. 

4. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the 
Selectmen to borrow money by temporary loans in 
anticipation of taxes. 

5. To see if the Town will vote to accept State Aid 
Construction of Class V roads, commonly known as 
town roads, raise and appropriate for the purpose, 
the sum of $432.80, and receive from the State 
$2,885.33. 

6. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $267.43 to the White Mountains 
Region Association, for the purpose of regional ad­
vertising. 

7. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen 
to administer or dispose of any real estate acquired 
by the Town through tax collector's deeds or other­
wise. 

8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate $5,000 for the purchase of new highway equip­
ment, this sum to be spent at the discretion of the 
Selectmen, Highway Agent, and a committee of three 
taxpayers. 

9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
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priate the sum of $968.07 to complete payment on an 
accumulative deficit. 

10. To see if the Town will vote to petition the 
State Tax Commission to have an audit made by the 
Division _of Municipal Accounting, and appropriate 
the sum of $150 to cover the expense of said audit. 

11. To see if the Town will vote to adopt the provi­
sions of Chapter 171-A of the Revised Laws relative 
to playing games of Beano. 

12. To see if the Town will vote to raise the amount 
of $100 to continue the control of White Pine Blister 
Rust in cooperation with the State Forestry and 
Recreation Department, thereby receiving the usual 
State Aid. 

13. To see what action the voters will take in 
regards to the Town deeding a tract of land on par t 
of which the American Legion building now stands, 
including twenty-five (25) feet on all sides of said 
building, to Ingerson Smith Post 41. 

14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $387.40 to complete payment for 
the sanitary facilities at Whitefield Airport, this sum 
being the amount still due after the net proceeds of 
last summer's Air Meet have been applied to this 
expense by the Whitefield Board of Trade. 

15. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $200 to plow, clean and flood the 
ska ting rink. 

16. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $985 for the repairing and electri­
fication of the town clock. 

17. To see if the Town will vote to request the State 
Tax Commission to make a complete reappraisal of 
the lands and buildings within the town, to equalize 
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valuations in accordance with the law, and to appro­
priate the sum of $2500 for this purpose. 

18. To see if the town will vote to authorize the Se­
lectmen to appoint the Road Agent beginning in the 
year 1955 and annually thereafter so long as this vote 
remains in effect. 

19. To transact any other business that may law­
fully come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal of the town this 
nineteenth day of February, in the year of our Lord, 
one thousand nine hundred and fifty-four, and of the 
Independence of the United States of America the 
one hundred and seventy-eighth. 

A True Copy, Attest 

VAL. L. MILLER 
MAYNARD M. GALLAGHER 
EDWARD H. MacDONALD 

Board of Selectmen. 
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BUDGET ,OF THE TOWN OF WHITEFIELD 

Estimates of Revenue for the Ensuing Year January 1, 1954 to 
December 31, 1954, Compared with Estimated and Actual Revenue 

of the Previous Year January 1, 1953 to December 31, 1953 

Estimated Actual Estimated 
Revenue Revenue Revenue 
Previous Previous Ensuing 

SOURCES OF REVENUE Year Year Year 
1953 1953 1954 

From State: 
Interest a nd Dividends T a x $ 5,530.00 $ 5,551.53 $ 5,550.00 
Railroad Tax 900.00 950.57 950 .00 
Savings Bank Tax 1,100.00 1,241.70 1,200.00 
Reimburse. a / c Exemption of Growing 
Wood and Timber (1952) 1,154.87 
Reimburse. a / c Exemption of Growing 
Wood and Timber 1953 1,500.00 1,710.26 1,200.00 

From Local Sources Except Taxes: 
Dog Licenses 300.00 490.04 475.00 
Business Licenses, Permits a nd 

Filing Fees 200.00 221.50 200.00 Fines and Forfeits, Mun. Court 200.00 251.37 200 .00 
Rent of Town Hall a nd Other 

Buildings 750.00 852.04 800.00 
Income of Department s : 

Highway, including rental 
of equipment 500.00 500.00 

Sewers 25 .00 25.00 
Miscellaneous 500.00 500.00 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 5,800.00 6,145.61 6,000.00 
From Local Taxes Other Than 

Property Taxes: 
Poll Taxes-Regula r @ $2 1,400.00 1,306.00 1,300.00 
National Ba nk Stock T ax 18.40 18.40 18.40 

TOTAL REVENUES FROM ALL SOURCES 
EXCEPT PROP. TAXES $18,723.40 $20,918.89 $17,893.40 AMOUNT TO BE RAISED 
BY PROP. TAXES 164,038.51 

TOTAL REVENUES $181,931.91 
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BUDGET DF THE TOWN OF WHITEFIELD 

Estimates of Expenditures for the Ensuing Year January 1, 1954 to 
December 31, 1954, Compared with Estimated and Actual Expenditures 

of the Previous Year January 1, 1953 to December 31, 1953. 

Actual Estimated 
Appro. Expend .. Expend. 

Previous Previous Ensuing 
Year Year Year 
1953 1953 1954 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 

General Government: 
Town Officers ' Sala ries $ 3,000 .00 $ 3,332.29 $ 4,000.00 
Town Officers ' Expenses 2,100.00 1,923 .15 2,000 .00 
Election and Registration Expenses 300.00 164.30 400.00 
Municipal Court Expenses 450.00 332.50 350.00 
Expenses Town Hall and Other 

Town Buildings 2,500.00 1,916.42 4,000.00 

Protection of Persons and Property: 
Police Department 5,900.00 6,095.20 5,300.00 
Fire Department 4,000.00 3,940.20 3,000.00 
Moth Exterm.-Blister Rust 400 .00 400.00 100.00 
I nsurance 500.00 687.12 1,500.00 
Civil Defense 250 .00 19.23 25.00 
Forest Fires 150.00 1,146.82 150.00 

Health: 
Health Department 800.00 684.10 700.00 
Vital Statistics 125.00 42.50 100.00 
Sewer Maintenance 400.00 446 .64 450 .00 

Highways and Bridges: 
Truck Repairs 2,000.00 2,768 .19 1,000 .00 
Town Maintenance-Summer 11,000.00 11,343.77 11,000.00 
Town Maintenance-Winter 8,600 .00 7,320.50 7,500.00 
Street Lighting 5,342.82 5,259.80 5,600.00 
General Exp. Highway Depart. 5,500.00 6,813.82 5,000.00 
Town Road Aid 426.73 426.73 432.80 

Libraries and Repairs: 2,600.00 2,600 .00 2,800.00 

Public Welfare: 
Town Poor and County Poor 1,200.00 1,486.45 1,000.00 
Old Age Assistance 6,000.00 6,005.05 6,200 .00 
Municipal Audit 150.00 150.00 

Patriotic Purposes: 
Memorial Day and Vet. Assoc. 200 .00 200.00 200 .00 
Aid to Soldiers and their Families 400.00 118.80 200.00 

Recreation: 
Parks and Playgrounds 

including Band Concerts 1,050.00 1,163.22 1,100.00 

Public Service Enterprises: 
Cemeteries 1,500.00 1,850.00 1,600 .00 
Airports 700 .00 961.21 800.00 
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Unclassified: 
Morrison Hospital 8,000 :00 8,000.00 6,000 .00 
Da mages and Legal Expenses, 

including Dog Da mage 150.00 107.20 450.00 
Adv. and Regiona l Assoc. 258 .64 758 .64 760 .00 
Employees' Retirement and 

Socia l Security 1,600.00 2,890.29 1,500.00 

Interest: 1,100.00 1,247.50 1,200.00 

Highways and Bridges: 
Sidewalk Const. an d Maint. 2,500.00 2,616 .79 1,500.00 
New Equipment 5,000.00 
Mirror Lake Pipe Line 1,000 .00 2,582.61 

Payment on Principal of Debt: 
Long Term Notes 3,500.00 3,500.00 
Deficit of Previous Years 3,000.00 968 .07 

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions: 
Dalton Tax 50.00 
County Tax 11,653.70 11,653 .70 12,000.00 
School Taxes 75 ,170.70 71 ,012.93 85 ,896.04 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $175 ,527.59 $173,817 .67 $181 ,931.91 



12 

INVENTORY - 1953 

Land and Buildings 
Public Utilities 
55 Horses 
15 Neat Stock 
298 Cows 
15 Goats 
100 Fowls 
1 Trailer 
18 Boats 
Wood and Lumber 
Gasoline, Pumps and Tanks 
Stock in Trade 
Mills and Machinery 

Less: Soldier's Exemptions 

750 Polls 
Tax Rate 

$2,457,927.00 
282,233.00 

5,000.00 
1,075.00 

31,300.00 
150.00 
150.00 
500.00 

1,350.00 
1,544.00 
2,050.00 

194,095.00 
53,050.00 

$3,030,424.00 
67,335.00 

$2,963,089.00 
1,500.00 

$5.30 

MONEY ASSESSED -1953 

Town Officers' Salaries 
Town Officers' Expenses 
Election and Registration 
Municipal Court 
Town Hall and Other Town Buildings 
Police Department 
Fire Department 
Moth Extermination and Blister Rust 
Forest Fires 
Health Department 

$ 3,000.00 
2,100.00 

300.00 
450.00 

2,500.00 
5,500.00 
4,000.00 

400.00 
150.00 
800.00 



Morrison Hospital 
Vital Statistics 
Sewer Maintenance 
Town Roads and Streets 
Snow Removal and Sanding 
Street Lighting 
General Expense of Highway Department 
Truck Repairs 
T. R. A. 
Library 
Town and County Poor 
Old Age Assistance 
Memorial Day 
Soldiers' Aid 
Parks, Playgrounds and Band Concerts 
Cemeteries 
Airport 
Damage and Legal Expense and Dog Damage 
Social Security (0.A.S.I.) 
Interest 
Sidewalk Constr~ction and Maintenance 
Payment on Principal of Debt 
County and Dalton Tax 
School Tax 
Civilian Defense 
Insurance 
White Mountains Region Association 
Mirror Lake Pipe Line 
Two-Way Car Radio 
Library Repairs 
Payment on Deficit 
Municipal Audit 
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8,000.00 
125.00 
400.00 

11,000.00 
8,600.00 
5,342.82 
5,500.00 
2,000.00 

426.73 
2,000.00 
1,200.00 
6,000.00 

200.00 
400.00 

1,050.00 
1,500.00 

700.00 
150.00 

1,600.00 
1,100.00 
2,500.00 
3,500.00 

11,703.70 
75,170.70 

250.00 
500.00 
258.64 

1,000.00 
400.00 
600.00 

3,000.00 
150.00 

$175,527.59 

Estimated Revenue: 
Interest and Dividends Tax $ 5,538.55 
Railroad Tax 900.00 
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Savings Bank Tax 
Timber Tax 
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 
Dog Licenses 

1,100.00 
1,710.26 
5,800.00 

Business Licenses and Permits 
Fines and Forfeits 

300.00 
200.00 
500.00 
750.00 Rent of Town Property 

Highways, Including 
Rental of Equipment 

Sewer Maintenance 
Miscellaneous 

Amount to be Raised by 
Property Taxes 

Amount to be Raised by 
Poll Taxes 

Amount to be Raised by 
Bank Stock Taxes 

Overlay 

500.00 
25.00 

500.00 

$157,043.72 

1,500.00 

18.40 

$158,562.12 

17,823.81 

$157,703.78 

858.34 

$158,562.12 
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COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OP APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1953 

Receipts and Total Amount 
Title of Appropriation Appropriations Reimbursements Available Expenditures 

Town Officers' Salaries $ 3,000.00 $ $ 3,000.00 $ 3,332.29 
Town Officers' Expenses 2,100 .00 2,100.00 1,923.15 
Election and Registration 300.00 300.00 164.30 
Municipal Court 450.00 450 .00 332.50 
Town Hall and Other Town Buildings 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,916.42 
Police Department and Radio 5,900.00 54.50 5,954.50 6,095.20 
Fire Department 4,000.00 149.00 4,149.00 3,940.20 
Blister Rust-Moth Control 400.00 3.20 403.20 400.00 
Forest Fires-Due from State $484.85 150.00 24.65 174.65 1,146.82 
Health Department 800.00 800.00 684.10 
Vital Statistics 125.00 125.00 42.50 
Sewer Maintenance 400.00 26 .60 426.60 446.64 
Town Roads and Streets (Summer) 11,000.00 734.76 11,734.76 11,343.77 
Snow Removal and Sanding 8,600.00 8 ,600.00 7,320.50 
Street Lighting 5,342.82 5,342.82 5,259.8-0 
General Expense-Highway Dept. 5,500.00 5,500.00 6,813 .82 
Truck Repairs 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,768.19 
Library and Repairs 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 
Town and County Poor 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,486.45 
Old Age Assistance 6,000.00 331.22 6,331.22 6,005.05 
Memorial Day 200.00 200.00 200.00 
Soldiers' Aid 400.00 60.00 460.00 118.80 
Parks and Playgrounds 1,050.00 1,050 .00 1,163.22 
Cemeteries 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,850.00 
Airport 700.00 317.51 1,017.51 961.21 
Damage and Legal Expense 150.00 150.00 107.20 
Social Security (0. A. S. I.) 1,600.00 1,814.51 3,414.51 2,890.29 

Unexpended 
Balances Overdrafts 

$ $ 332.29 
176.85 
135.70 
117 .50 
583.58 

140.70 
208.80 

3.20 
972 ,17 

115.90 
82 .50 

20.04 
390.99 

1,279.50 
83.02 

1,313.82 
768.19 

286.45 
326.17 

341.20 
113 .22 
350.00 

56.30 
42.80 

*524.22 



Interest 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,247.50 147.50 Sidewalk Const. and Maintenance 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,616.79 116.79 Payment on Principal of Debt 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 County Tax and Dalton Tax 11,703.70 11,703.70 11,653.70 50.00 School Tax 75,170.70 75,170.70 71,012.93 *4,157.77 Morrison Hospital 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 Civilian Defense 250.00 250.00 19.23 230.77 Insurance 500.00 500.00 687.12 187 .12 Advertising 258.64 258 .64 758 .64 500.00 Mirror Lake Pipe Line 1,000.00 1,291.30 2,291.30 2,582.61 291.31 T. R. A. 426.73 426.73 426.73 Municipal Audit 150.00 150.00 *150.00 Payment on Deficit 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 Overlay 858.34 858.34 1,220.30 361.96 
Totala $176,385.93 $4,807.25 $181,193.18 $175,037.97 $7,224.78 $5,901.56 

5,901.56 

Net Unexpended Balance of Appropriations $1,323.22 

*Carried as a Liability to 1954 
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TOWN OF WHITEFIELD 
for fiscal year ending 

ASSETS 

Cash 
In hands of treasurer 
In hands of Airport Trea surer 

Accounts Due to the Town­

Due from State: 
Forest Fires 
Bounties : (1953) $36 .75 (1952) $29.00 

(1951) $17.00 (1949) $65.75 

Other bills due Town: 
Oiling accounts 

Unredeemed Taxes : 
Uncollected Taxes: 

Levy of 1953 
Previous years 

State Head Taxes-Levy of 1953 
State Head T a xes-Levy of 1952 

TOTAL ASSETS 
Excess of liabilities over a ssets (Net Debt) 

GRAND TOTAL 
Net Debt-December 31, 1952 
Net Debt-December 31, 1953 

Decrease of Debt. 

$22 ,609 .06 
2,500.00 

$25,109.06 

484.85 

148.50 

145.58 

778.93 
2,653.47 

2,807.57 
375.09 

3,182.66 
470.00 
115.00 

585.00 

$32,309.12 
968.07 

$33,277.19 
$9,461.25 

968.07 

$8,493 .18 



BALANCE SHEET 
December 31, 1953 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Owed by the Town : 
Unexpended Balances of Special Appropriations: 

Social Security $ 524.22 
Airport 2,556.30 
Municipal Audit 150.00 

Due to State: 
State Head Taxes--1953 

(Uncollected $470.00) (Collected-not 
remitted to State Treasurer $349.00) 

Due to School Districts: Bal. of Appropriation 

TOT AL LIABILITIES 

GRAND TOTAL 

19 

$3,230.52 

819.00 
29 ,3427.67 

$33,277.19 

$33,277.19 
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SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town Hall, Land and Buildings 
Furniture and Equipment 
Library, Land and Buildings 
Furniture and Books 
Morrison Hospital, Land and Buildings 
Furniture and Fixtures 
Fire Department Equipment 
Highway Department Equipment 
Parks and Playgrounds 
Hunt Field 
Airport 

REPORT OF TOWN CLERK 
December 31, 1953 

Received for Motor Vehicle 
Permits 

Received for Dog Licenses 
$6,145.61 

490.04 

Deposited to Wm. H. Weston, Treasurer, 

Attest: 

40,000.00 
4,000.00 

20,000.00 
5,000.00 

105,000.00 
25,000.00 
12,000.00 

8,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 

10,000.00 

$232,000.00 

$6,635.65 
$6,635.65 

ARMIDA G. HOW ARD, 
Deputy Town Clerk 
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TOWN OF WHITEFIELD 

SUMMARY OF WARRANT LEVY OF 1953 
Year April 1st, 1953 to December 31, 1953 

DEBITS 
Taxes Committed to Collector: 

Property Taxes $156,990.37 
Poll Taxes 1,522.00 
National Bank Stock Tax 18.40 
Timber Yield Tax 881.33 

Added Taxes: 
Property Taxes 
Poll Taxes 

Interest 

Total Debits 

$248.84 
130.00 

CREDITS 
Remittances to Treasurer: 

a le Property Taxes 
ale Poll Taxes 

$154,164.76 
1,296.00 

18.40 
786.92 

8.96 

ale National Bank Stock Tax 
ale Timber Yield Tax 
al c Interest 

By Abatements: 
Property Taxes 
Poll Taxes 

560.87 
192.00 

$159,412.10 

378.84 
8.96 

$159,799.90 

156,275.04 

752.87 
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Uncollected Taxes, Dec.' 31, 1953: 
Property Taxes 2,516.58 
Poll Taxes 158.00 
Timber Yield Taxes 94.41 

CREDIT 

TOTAL CREDITS 

2,768.99 

$159,796.90 
3.00 

$159,799.90 
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UNCOLLECTED PROPERTY, POLL 
AND HEAD TAXES 

1951 1952 1953 
Barney, Mrs. Richard $ $ 2.00 $ 
Beaton, Daniel 5.50 7.50 
Bockman , John 5.50 15.00 
Bolduc, Henry 2.00 11.00 71.30 
Bragg, John 7.50 172.00 
Bray, E. C. 260.52 
Bray, Edwin L. 92.75 
Clauss, Fred 4.00 2.00 7.50 
Couture, Hubert J. 15.00 
Daisy, Paul 5.50 7.50 
Daniels, Harold 7.50 
Dubee, Renee 5.50 
Dumas, Alphonse 2.00 7.50 
Dumas, Mrs. Wilfred 5.50 
Emery, Malcolm R. 7.50 7.50 
Gasson, Mary 58.62 104.82 
Green, Bernard 15.00 
Hammond, Robert E. 93.71 
Hill, Frederick 79.66 
Holloway, Silas 10.60 
Huntoon, Forest 15.00 
Huntoon, Leonard 7.50 
Hutchinson, Warren 15.00 
Ingerson, Mrs. Robert 35.80 
Lapete, Flavys 15.00 
MacDonald, Albert 7.50 5.50 
Marro, Pasquale 15.00 15.00 
Merrill, John S. 159.00 
Merrill, Leonard 13.00 
McBrien, Richard E . 3.86 5.83 
Newell, L. Guy 107.33 
Pillsbury, George 159.00 
Pilotte, Charles 2.00 15.00 15.00 
Pilotte, Frank 88.68 
Poliquin, Gerard 17.49 
Ricker, Freeman 14.50 11.00 
Rines, Milton 14.58 
Rodger, Herbert L. 15.00 
Rooney, Donald 84.96 
Rosebrook, Vernon 15.00 
Sanville, Louise M. 7.50 
Sha llow, Charles W. 105.75 
Smead, Wendell A. 15.00 
Smith, Winfred H. 26.50 
Smith and Straw, Edgar B. Est. 137.56 
Stevens, George S. 5.50 
Thayer, Henry A. 7.50 7.50 
Vidito, Eleanor J. 7.50 
Weare, Leon W. 35.00 51.24 
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UNREDEEMED TAXES 
From Tax Sales Account, December 31, 1953 

1949 1950 1951 1952 
Baker , Leslie T . $ 115.15 $ 111.69 $ 106.98 $ 113.36 
Pla cey, H a rold B. 28.80 29.55 29.99 
Bolduc, Christ ine 30.81 32.01 
Rooney, Berna dette 54.55 66.77 70.65 
Perkins, S tanley 26.10 
Perkins, M arga ret E . 30.39 32.01 
Wa lling, P auline 19.26 
Brooks, Albert 29.65 33.28 
Molaski, Cha rles 29.55 28.37 
McBrien, Richard E. 3.86 
McKay, Annie 23 .46 24.76 
McDonald, Albert 27.37 
Bragg, John C. 117.13 
Howland, R a lph J . 3.83 
Shallow, Charles W. 3.83 



TOWN OF WHITEFIELD 

SUMMARY OF WARRANT - LEVY OF PRIOR YEARS 
As of December 31, 1953 

Levy of Levy of 1951 Levy of 1952 
1950 Prop. Polls Interest Prop. Polls Interest 

Debits 
Uncollected March 31, 1953 
Property & Polls $ $ 15.33 $ 18.00 $ $ 419.37 $ 152.00 $ 
Yield Tax 13.80 219.80 
Added Taxes 
Poll Taxes 10.00 
National Bank Stock Tax 8.00 13.00 
Interest Collected -.22 

-
Total Debits $ 8.00 $ 42 .13 $ 18.00 $ 639.17 $ 162.00 $ -.22 

Credits 
Remittances to Treasurer 

a / c Prop. & Poll Taxes 2.00 253.01 68.00 - .22 
a / c National Bank Stock Tax 8.00 13.00 
a / C Yield Tax 13.80 

By Abatements 14.60 8.00 51.80 62.00 
Uncollected -.73 8.00 334.36 32.00 

- --
Total Credits $ 8.00 $ 42.13 $ 18.00 $ 639 .17 $ 162.00 $ -.22 



TOWN OF WHITEFIELD 

SUMMARY OF TAX SALE ACCOUNT 
Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 1953 

Debits 1952 1951 1950 1949 Prior Years Total 
Unredeemed Taxes $2,042.45 $ 448.38 $ 900.48 $ 966.86 $ 107.47 $4,465.64 
Interest Collected after Sale 31.18 7.39 4.53 6.13 49.23 

--
Total $2,073.63 $ 455 .77 $ 905.01 $ 972.99 $ 107.47 $4,514.87 

Credits 
Remittances to Treasurer 

a / c Redemptions $1,555.22 $ 123 .34 $ 30.40 $ 19.80 $1,728.76 
a / c Interest & Costs 31.18 7.39 4.53 6.13 49.23 

Abatements 60 .08 31.93 107.47 199.48 
Unredeemed Taxes Dec. 31, 1953 427.15 293.11 870.08 947.06 2,537.40 

Total $2,073.63 $ 455.77 $ 905.01 $ 972.99 $ 107.47 $4,514.87 



TOWN OF WHITEFIELD 

SUMMARY OF HEAD TAX WARRANT-LEVIES OF 1951-1952-1953 
Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 1953 

Debits 1953 1952 1951 Total 
Uncollected December 31, 1952 $ $ 480.00 $ 5.00 $ 485.00 
Taxes Committed to Collector 4,400.00 4,400.00 
Added Head Taxes 335.00 20.00 355.00 
Penalties Collect~d 24.00 25.00 49.00 

Total $4,759.00 $ 525.00 $ 5.00 $5,289.00 

Credits 
Remitted to Treasurer 

a / c Head Taxes $3,960.00 $ 270 .00 $ 5.00 $4,235.00 
a / c Penalties 24.00 25.00 49.00 

Abatements 335.00 120.00 455.00 
Uncollected Head Taxes (Dec. 31, 1953) 440.00 110.00 550.00 

-
Total $4,759.00 $ 525.00 $ 5.00 $5,289.00 
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Remitted to Treasurer 
Account of 1953 Tax Levy 
Account of Prior Years 
Account of Tax Sales 
Account of Head Tax 

Total Remitted to Treasurer 

$156,275.04 
358.03 

1,777.99 
4,284.00 

$162,695.06 

This is to certify that I have received from Norman 
H. Merrill, Tax Collector, one hundred sixty-two 
thousand, six hundred ninety-five and 061100 dollars, 
on account of 1952-1953 Levies, Redemptions of Tax 
Sales, Timber Yield and Head Taxes. 
Whitefield, New Hampshire 

WILLIAM H. WESTON, 
Town Treasurer 

The uncollected taxes for the year 1953 are approx­
imately 1 % as of February 10th, 1954. 

I certify that the above statement is true to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. 

NORMAN H. MERRILL, 
Tax Collector 



TREASURER'S REPORT 

Cash on Hand, December 31, 1952 

Received from : 
Town Clerk 
Municipal Court 
Selectmen 
E. P. Elliott, Collector 
Norman Merrill, Collector 

Paid by Order of Selectmen 

6,635.65 
251.37 

96,462.09 
5,579.05 

163,522.06 

Balance on Hand, December 31, 1953 

Selectmen's Report 

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 

Cash on Hand, January 1, 1953: 

From Local Taxes: 
Property Taxes 
Poll Taxes 
National Bank Stock Taxes 
Timber Taxes 
Head Taxes 
Previous Years-Property 

and Polls 
Previous Years-Head 

Taxes and Penalties 
Interest Received on Taxes 

$154,144.76 
1,306.00 

18.40 
786.92 

3,965.00 

5,695.38 

520.00 
353.89 

29 

$ 15,080.36 

272,450.22 

$287,530.58 
264,921.52 

$ 22,609.06 

$ 15,080.36 
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Tax Sales Redeemed 2,310.76 

From State: 

From Local Sources Except Taxes: 
Dog Licenses $ 490.04 
Business Licenses and Permits 
Fines and Forfeits 
Rent of Town Property 
Registration of Motor Vehicles 
Oiling and Graveling Driveways 
Miscellaneous 
Social Security ( O.A.S.I.) 

221.50 
251.37 
822.04 

6,145.61 
578.31 

2,081.25 
1,814.51 

Receipts Other Than Current Revenue: 
Temporary Loans 

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

General Government: 
Town Officers' Salaries 
Town Officers' Expenses 
Election and Registration 
Municipal Court 
Town Hall and. Other Town 

Buildings 

$ 3,332.29 
1,923.15 

164.30 
332.50 

1,916.42 

$169,101.11 
10,944.48 

$ 12,404.63 

80,000.00 

$287,530.58 

$ 7,668.66 
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Protection of Persons and Property: 
Police Department $ 6,095.20 
Fire Depa.rtment 3,940.20 
Forest Fires 1,146.82 
Moth Extermination and 

Blister Rust 400.00 
Bounties 36.75 
Civilian Defense 19.23 

$ 11,638.20 
Health: 
Health Department $ 684.10 
Vital Statistics 42.50 
Sewer Maintenance 446.64 
Dump Site · 500.00 

$ 1,673.24 
Highways and Bridges: 
Town Roads and Streets 

(Summer) $ 11,343.77 
Snow Removal and Sanding 7,320.50 
Truck Repairs 2,768.19 
Mirror Lake Pipe Line 2,582.61 
Street Lighting 5,259.80 
General Expense of Highway 

Department 6,813.82 
T. R. A. 426.73 

$ 36,515.42 
Libraries: 
Library $ .2,600.00 

$ 2,600.00 
Public Welfare: 
01 d Age Assistance $ 6,005.05 
Town Poor 1,485.45 
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County Poor 1.00 

$ 7,491.50 

Patriotic Purposes: 
Memorial Day $ 200.00 
Soldier's Aid 118.80 

$ 318.80 

Recreation: 
Parks, Playgrounds and 

Band Concerts $ 1,163.22 

$ 1,163.22 

Public Service Enter prises: 
Hospital $ 8,000.00 
Cemeteries 1,850.00 

$ 9,850.00 

U nclassined: 
Damage and Legal Expense $ 107.20 
Taxes Bought by Town 2,502.34 
O.A.S.I. 2,890.29 
Interest 1,247.50 
Advertising 758.64 
Sidewalk Construction and 

Maintenance 2,616.79 
Airport 961.21 
Insurance 687.12 
Head Tax 8,064.76 

$ 19,835.85 
Indebtedness Payments: 
Temporary Loans $ 80,000.00 
Notes 3,500.00 

$ 83,500.00 
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Payments to Other Governmental Divisions: 
County Tax $ 11,653.70 
School Tax 71,012.93 

82,666.63 

$264,921.52 
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RECEIPTS 

Cash on Hand, January 1, 1953 $ 15,080.36 
Mellin-Quincy Company, Rent 807.04 
Local #135, Use of Town Hall 15.00 
Beano Licenses 140.00 
Circus Permit 35.00 
Taxi Licenses 30.00 

· Pistol' Permits 16.50 

Oiling Driveways: 
Charles LaPierre (1952) $ 18.00 
Mt. View Hotel 168.48 
Chase Barn Playhouse 128.99 
St. Matthew's 27.42 
W. H. Weston 19.90 
Henry Lavasseur 25.90 
Mellin-Quincy Company 60.90 
E. J. Connors 18.00 
M. M. Gallagher 33.67 
Cleo Roy 15.30 
Clifford Wentworth 18.65 
Walter LaDuke 19.90 

$ 555.11 

Graveling Driveways: 
H. E. McGinley $ 4.35 
Whitefield Steam Laundry 18.85 

$ 23.20 
State of New Hampshire: 

Forest Fire Account 24.65 
Head Tax Account 16.22 
Interest & Dividends Tax 5,551.53 
State Highway Department 646.45 
Recovery on Old Age Assistance 331.22 



Gas Tax Refund 
White Pine Blister Rust Refund 
Railroad Tax 
Savings Bank Tax 
Reimbursement for Airport 
Timber Tax Reimbursement (1952) 
Timber Tax Reimbursement ( 1953) 

Social Security (O.A.S.l.) 
Morrison Hospital, 1952 and 1953 
Whitefield Library 
Cemetery Association 
Norman H. Merrill 
Airport Commission, Reimbursement for Gas 
Out-of-Town Fires 
Pasture and Barn Rent 
City of Berlin, Reimbursement on 

Soldiers' Aid 
Whitefield Fire District, Town Reports 
Whitefield Fire District, Insurance 
Bicycle Registrations 
E. M. Bowker, Purchase of 

Schoolhouse Lot 
Mellin-Quincy Company, ½ Share of 

Mirror Lake Pipe Line 
New England Tel. & Tel. Company, Refund 
Reimbursement on Library Insurance 
Ralph Dexter, Refund on Trip to Concord 
Sewer Accounts 
Fire Extinquisher Charges 
Telephone Reimbursements 
Whitefield Savings Bank, Reimbursement 
A. Houston, Reimbursement on 1952 

Overpayment 
Whitefield Savings Bank & Trust Company, 
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106.93 
3.20 

950.57 
1,241.70 

88.21 
1,154.87 

828.93 

1,761.73 
21.18 
26.20 

5.40 
229.30 
149.00 

30.00 

60.00 
55.20 
55.20 
54.50 

25.00 

1,291.30 
4.71 

23.20 
10.00 
51.60 

1.50 
3.00 

12.74 

25.00 

Temporary Loans 80,000.00 
E. P. Elliott, Tax Collector 5,579.05 
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Norman H. Merrill, Tax Collector 
Town Clerk, Registration of Motor 

Vehicles 
Town Clerk, Dog Licenses 
H. L. Keir, Municipal Court 

163,522.06 

6,145.61 
490.04 
251.37 

$287,530.58 



PAYMENTS 

TOWN OFFICERS, SALARIES 

V. L. Miller 
M. M. Gallagher 
E. H. MacDonald 
N. H. Merrill, Tax Collector 
W. H. Weston, Treasurer 
H. L. Keir, Town Clerk 
Mrs. E. M. Farnum, Auditor 
·M. W. Stinehour, Auditor 

E. P. Elliott 
N. H. Merrill 
H. L. Keir, Auto Permit Fees 
H. L. Keir, Dog Licenses 

Less: Social Security (O.A.S.I.) 

TOWN OFFICERS, EXPENSES 

Jean Adams, Secretary 
New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Fuel 
Office Supplies 
Printing: 

1952 Town Reports 
Other Printing 

Postage 
Register of Deeds, Transfers 

472.25 
62.44 
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$ 800.00 
450.00 
450.00 
360.00 
150.00 
200.00 

15.00 
20.00 

$2,445.00 
215.96 
271.18 
396.40 

24.00 

$3,352.54 
20.25 

$3,332.29 

$ 494.00 
196.33 
105.83 
129.61 

$ 534.69 
48.40 
21.65 
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V. L. Miller, Use of Car for Inventory 
N. H. Assessors' Association, Dues 
Insurance 
Dorothy Burke, Typing Warrant 
E. H. MacDonald, Telephone 
Tax Collector's Office, Postage, 

Stationery, Supplies 
Town Clerk's Office, Postage 

Stationery, Supplies 

ELECTION & REGISTRATION 

Rollo Gould, Supervisor 
Lewis C. Marro, Supervisor 
Clayton W. Burns 
F. H. Dodge 
Margaret Coakley 
C. Douglas McIntyre . 
Meals 
Printing 

MUNICIPAL COURT 

H. L. Keir, Justice and Clerk Salary 
H. L. Keir, Warrants 

20.00 
5.00 
7.20 
2.00 

.77 

153.11 

204.56 

$1,923.15 

$ 25.00 
26.50 
10.00 
10.00 
10.00 
10.00 
42.80 
30.00 

$ 164.30 

$ 250.00 
82.50 

$ 332.50 



39 

TOWN HALL AND OTHER TOWN BUILDINGS 

Fuel 
Lights 
Janitor Services 
Insurance 
Repairs 
Insulation 
Heating Equipment 
Supplies 
Painting Town Hall 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Berton W. McLain, Jr. 
Leslie Northrop, Night Watchman 
Michael B. Tedesco · 
F. Robert Taylor 
James Cleveland 
Director of Internal Revenue 
Radio 
Fuel 
Insurance 
Supplies 
Traffic Signs 
Printing 
Repairs and Maintenance 
New Hampshire Police Retirement Fund 
Uniforms 
Postage 
William Nolen 
Frank Pilotte 

$ 98.92 
148.61 

35.40 
28.25 

229.66 
100.00 
458.36 
117.22 
700.00 

$1,916.42 

$3,024.04 
628.04 
126.34 
256.05 
232.56 
169.10 
340.00 
206.61 

45.40 
23.29 
24.66 
29.17 

119.10 
260.74 

99.50 
4.03 

18.46 
8.21 
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Wells Gray 
Eugene Cormier 
Robert Fearon 
Watchman's Clock 
New England Tel. & Tel. Company 
Bicycle Registration System 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

George H. Fournier 
F. Robert Taylor 
Firemen's Salaries 
Telephone 
Supplies 
Fuel 
Fire Truck Repairs 
Gasoline, Oil, Battery 
Insurance 
Firemen's Meeting Room 
o ·il Burner 
Fire Alarm 

56.34 
1.97 
8.86 

127.20 
227.58 

57.95 

$6,095.20 

$ 322.50 
152.96 

1,488.74 
159.20 
334.54 

34.07 
322.81 
120.32 
356.70 
201.01 
250.00 
197.35 

$3,940.20 

MOTH EXTERMINATION AND BLISTER RUST 

State Forester $ 400.00 

$ 400.00 
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BOUNTIES 

Hedgehogs $ 36.75 

$ 36.75 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

R. N. Jones, M.D., Health Officer $ 50.00 
Exterminating Old Dump 125.00 
Bulldozing 24.00 
Ordinance Notice 9.75 
Dump 475.35 

$ 684.10 

VITAL STAT'ISTICS 

H. L. Keir $ 42.50 

$ 42.50 

SEWER MAINTENANCE 

Labor and Materials $ 446.64 

$ 446.64 

TOWN ROADS AND STREETS 

Cleo Roy, Payroll $9,181.41 
Gas and Oil 659.32 
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State of New Hampshire, Highway Dept. 
Director of Internal Revenue 
Richard Desrochers, Bulldozing 
Town of Lancaster, Hire of Grader 
C. W. Shallow, Bridgework 
.T. P. Fitzmorris, Bridge Railing 

368.18 
537.50 

49.00 
132.00 
300.00 
116.36 

$11,343.77 

SNOW REMOVAL AND SANDING 

Cleo Roy, Payroll 
Gas and Oil 
Salt 
Director of Internal Revenue 
State of New Hamp.shire, Highway Dept. 
Perkins Garage, Use of Backhoe 

Chevrolet 
FWD 

Labor 
Bulldozing 

TRUCK REPAIRS 

MIRROR LAKE PIPE LINE 

Materials and Supplies 

$5,020.49 
617.61 

1,284.00 
271.40 
111.00 

16.00 

$7,320.50 

$ 287.40 
2,480.79 

$2,768.19 

$ 440.03 
129.50 

71.46 



Shovel and Operator 
Pipe 

STREET LIGHTING 

Public Service Company of N. H. 
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320.00 
1,621.62 

$2,582.61 

$5,259.80 

$5,259.80 

GENERAL EXPENSE OF HIGHWAY 
DEPARTMENT 

Supplies 
Storage 
Oil 
Truck Maintenance 
Repairs on Salt Shed 
Insurance 
Printing Notices 
Road Signs 
Asphalt 
Freight 
Heat 
Culverts 
Calcium Chloride 
Machinery Maintenance 
Street Paint 

$ 286.87 
150.00 

52.75 
477.74 

42.36 
538.92 

29.25 
39.00 

2,867.52 
31.58 

174.01 
771.51 
395.10 
905.27 

51.94 

$6,813.82 
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DUMP SITE 

John R. Stiles 

LIBRARIES 

Library 
Library Repairs 

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE 

January 1, 1953 to December 31, 1953 

Judith Boyle 
Forrest Huntoon 
Florence Brown 
Willie Baldic 
LaPete Children 
Bessie Lewis 

TOWN POOR 

George McIntyre 
Emile D'Etcheverry 

$ 500.00 

$ 500.00 

$2,000.00 
600.00 

$2,600.00 

$6,005.05 

$6,005.05 

$ 260.00 
107.00 

15.00 
220.15 
461.60 
128.00 
133.00 
160.00 

$1,485.45 



COUNTY POOR 

Transient 

MEMORIAL DAY 

American Legion 

SOLDIERS' AID 

From Jan. 1, 1953 to Dec. 31, 1953 
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$ 1.00 

$ 1.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 118.80 

$ 118.80 

PARKS, PLAYGROUNDS AND BAND CONCERTS 

Dean Stevens, Treasurer of Band 
Repairs to Bandstand 
Supplies 
Painting Benches 
Melvin Tucker, Wiring Miniature Village 

$1,000.00 
6.00 

75.22 
80.00 
2.00 

$1,163.22 
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MORRISON HOSP IT AL 

January 1, 1953 to December 31, 1953 

CEMETERIES 

From Jan. 1, 1953 to Dec. 31, 1953 

$8,000.00 

$8,000.00 

$1,850.00 

$1,850.00 

DAMAGE AND LEGAL EXPENSE 

E. M. Bowker 
County Sheriff 
Paul Hanks, Damage to Car 
Mrs. Donald Rooney 
Trip to Berlin 
Frederick 0. Betz 

TAXES BOUGHT BY TOWN 

1952 Tax Sale 
E. P. Elliott, Collector 

$ 14.10 
11.00 
10.00 
49.00 
13.10 
10.00 

$ 107.20 

$2,389.02 
113.22 

$2,502.34 



0. A. S. I. 

Treasurer, State of New Hampshire 
1952 Social Security 

Treasurer, State of New Hampshire 
1953 Social Security 

INTEREST 

Interest on Temporary Loans 
Interest on Serial Notes 

ADVERTISING 

White Mountains Region Association 
Board of Trade 

CIVILIAN DEFENSE 

Supplies 
Public Service Company of N. H. 
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$1,482.47 

1,407.82 

$2,890.29 

$1,150.00 
97.50 

$1,247.50 

$ 258.64 
500.00 

$ 758.64 

$ 12.13 
7.10 

$ 19.23 
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SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION AND 
MAINTENANCE 

V. L. Miller, Plowing and Sanding 
Howard Emerson 
A. H. Nevers, Construction Sidewalk 
Cleo Roy, Payroll 

Hazens Fire 
Burns Pond Fire 

FOREST FIRES 

Dump and Miller Land Fire 
Forestry Meeting 
F. Robert Taylor, Investigating Smoke 

AIRPORT 

W. H. Weston, Treasurer 
Insurance 

INSURANCE 

Insurance 
Town Officers' Bonds 

$ 663.50 
6.00 

1,801.74 
145.55 

$2,616.79 

$1,024.08 
39.30 
34.90 
22.44 
26.10 I 

$1,146.82 

$ 600.00 
361.21 

$ 961.21 

$ 535.42 
151.70 

$ 687.12 
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PAYMENTS ON TEMPORARY LOANS 

From Jan. 1, 1953 to Dec. 31, 1953 $80,000.00 

$80,000.00 

PAYMENT ON SERIAL NOTES 

From Jan. 1, 1953 to Dec. 31, 1953 

T. R. A. 

From Jan. 1, 1953 to Dec. 31, 1953 

COUNTY TAX 

J. Arthur Sullivan, County Treasurer 

PAYMENTS TO SCHOOLS 

From Jan. 1, 1953 to Dec. 31, 1953 

$3,500.00 

$3,500.00 

$ 426.73 

$ 426.73 

$11,653.70 

$11,653.70 

$71,012.93 

$71,012.93 
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HEAD TAX 

Treasurer, State of N. H. $ 8,064.76 

$ 8,064.76 

$264,921.52 



Report of the Trust Funds of the Town of Whitefield, N. H., December 31, 1953 
Bal. in. Income Expended Bal in. 

Amt.of Rate of On Hand During During on Hand Date Purpose of Creation How Invested Principal Interest Begin Yr. Year Year End Yr. 

Aug. 27, 1912 Eliza Hubbard Trust care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 25.00 .50 .50 Oct. 12, 1912 Isabel B. Hunt care of ceme.tery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.00 234.21 8.72 2.50 240.43 Jan. 28, 1915 John L. McGregor care of cemetery lot, Littleton Savings Bank 187.85 107.09 8.90 2.50 113.49 Mar. 3, 1915 Julia A. Lane care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 37.32 2.75 2.50 37.57 
June 2, 1915 W. Cem. Ass'n-Eastman care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 
Sept. 30, 1915 W. Cem. Ass'n-Sartwell care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 .01 2.01 2.00 .02 Mar. 1, 1916 Eliza Cole care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 102.92 5.07 2.50 105.49 
Feb. 13, 1917 Martha A. Kelso care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 36.46 2.73 2.50 36.69 May 17, 1917 G. W. Libbey care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 
Sept. 8, 1917 W. Cem. Ass'n-F. Aldrich care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 .01 2.01 2.00 .02 
Feb. 14, 1918 W. Cem. Ass'n-Olean Walsh care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 
May 20, 1918 Jane H. Cowan care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 
Oct. 10, 1918 Susan Dodge care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 

~ 
1.00 1.00 Nov. 19, 1918 John T. Twombly care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 11.14 2.23 2.50 10.87 Dec. 7, 1918 Martha F. Baker care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 C"I 
1.00 1.00 Dec. 13, 1918 G. W. Darling care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 40.02 2.81 2.50 40.33 Dec. 24, 1918 Maria G. Whedon care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 May 20, 1919 Austin M. Walker care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 July 29, 1919 Hazen Danforth care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 .01 2.01 2.00 .02 Aug. 12, 1919 John Roberge care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 .50 1.01 1.51 Sept. 3, 1919 Abbie R. Williams care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 Nov. 7, 1919 Emma A. Blood care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 25.00 .50 .50 Apr. 7, 1920 Mary F . Hill care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 1.50 1.50 Aug. 25, 1920 L. J. and A. W. Miner care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 170.00 3.41 3.41 Aug. 28, 1920 Fisher and Bond care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 Oct. 14, 1920 W. F. Aldrich care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 ~ov. 30, 1920 Elsia Hodgkinson care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 21.93 2.44 2.50 21.87 



Report of the Trust Funds of the Town of Whitefield, N. H., December 31, 1953 
Dec. 13, 1920 John Marden care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 Jan. 17, 1921 W. K. Quimby care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 15.10 2.31 17.41 Jan. 19, 1921 C. E. Elliott care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 17.58 2.35 2.50 17.43 June 29, 1921 Smith and Hubbard care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 10.84 2.21 2.50 10.55 Aug. 4, 1921 Charles F. Noyes care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 170.00 .99 3.42 2.50 1.91 Dec. 14, 1921 C. E. King care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 .01 2.01 2.00 .02 Jan. 3, 1922 S. G. Hunt care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 38.00 .76 .76 Mar. 21, 1922 Jefferson and Libbey care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.00 3.24 4.08 2.80 4.82 May 31, 1922 K. D. and E. K. French care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.00 5.41 4.12 2.00 7.53 July 14, 1922 Charles Colby care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 1.50 1.50 
Aug. 13, 1922 David Wells care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 25.00 .50 .50 
Feb. 2, 1923 Richard Lane, Sr. care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.00 37.56 4.76 5.00 37.32 Aug. 23, 1923 Joseph L. Taylor care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 5.31 2.11 2.50 4.92 Aug. 29, 1923 Caroline H. Bowles care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.29 2.05 2.50 1.84 Oct. 16, 1923 Herbert and Smith care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.00 4.94 4.10 2.50 6.54 Feb. 4, 1924 Hildreth and McGregor care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 70.00 ~ 1.40 1.40 Mar. 24, 1924 Addie A. Taylor care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 C"I 

2.01 2.01 May 29, 1924 Grey and Grant care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 7.41 2.15 2.50 7.06 June 22, 1924 Mclver care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 June 30, 1924 Rudy Byrne care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 60.00 1.20 1.20 June 30, 1924 Jesse B. Smith care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 July 30, 1924 A. B. White Post, G. A. R. fund for flags, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.01 6.64 2.13 8.77 Aug. 28, 1924 Walker and Kelso care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 300.00 2.-03 6.07 4.00 4.10 Aug. 29, 1924 Edson F. Rines care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 30.00 .60 .60 Sept. 27, 1924 A. M. Libbey care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 60.00 1.20 1.20 Jan. 7, 1925 F. D. Paige care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 3.84 2.07 2.50 3.41 Feb. 24, 1925 S. R. and A. W. Johnson care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 Mar. 30, 1925 S. L. and E. M. Bray care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 60.00 1.20 1.20 Mar. 31, 1925 Peter Gormley care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 1.00 2.03 3.03 June 18, 1925 Chauncey M. Snow care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 July 10, 1925 Bourne and Bailey care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 July 31, 1925 Dr. Winch care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
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Aug. 20, 1925 William Spreadbury care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 30.00 .60 .60 Jan. 2, 1926 Charles Kilgore care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 350.00 39.99 7.82 2.00 45.81 A.pr. 3, 1926 May Van Heusen care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 Apr. 7, 1926 Garland and Hays care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 60.00 1.20 1.20 July 20, 1926 Frederick Rowell care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 1.50 1.50 July 23, 1926 Welsh, Smith and Higgins care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.00 4.02 4.02 Aug. 6, 1926 Daniel M. Thayer care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 Aug. 25, 1926 H. H. Morse care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.88 2.05 2.50 2.43 Nov. 10, 1926 Avis Flanders care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 40.00 .80 .80 Jan. 1_7, 1927 Cecil Stoddard · care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 60.00 1.20 1.20 Jan. 22, 1927 Asa W. Quimby care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.95 2.05 2.50 2.50 Oct. 1, 1927 Moore and Clark care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 10.76 2.21 2.50 10.47 Oct. 8, 1927 Gove and Sturtevant care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 Mar. 10, 1928 C. W. Carleton care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 30.00 .60 .60 Mar. 29, 1928 Ellen M. P atten care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 .13 2.01 2.14 Aug. 4, 1928 Moffett and Aldrich care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 125.00 ~ 1.40 2.53 2.50 1.43 Sept. 22, 1928 John Paige care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 C'-a 

1.50 1.50 Oct. 6, 1928 Sawyer, Fiske and Bowles care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 3.01 3.01 Dec. 13, 1928 Mary B. Dow care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 Dec. 31, 1928 Mabel Aldrich care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 14.39 1.79 1.25 14.93 Jan. 3, 1929 Clark and Pratt care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 42.50 3.86 5.00 41.36 Jan. 9, 1929 John and Charles Robbins care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 May 1, 1929 Plummer and Eaton care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 .50 1.51 2.01 May 27, 1929 Susan E. M. Pinkham care of cemetery lot, Littleton Savings Bank 125.00 3.64 3.87 2.50 5.01 July 12, 1929 John Lowry care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 Aug. 2, 1929 Heman Otis care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 .12 1.50 1.62 Nov. 7, 1929 G. W. Richardson care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 125.00 .01 2.51 2.50 .02 Mar. 3, 1930 Marshall and Chadwick care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 23.47 3.48 2.50 24.45 May 2, 1930 Edward Camden care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 .75 1.51 2.26 June 21, 1930 J. J. Lacourse care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 1.50 1.50 Sept'. 22, 1930 C. J. Colby care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 1.50 1.50 Sept. 27. 1930 Ezra Sanborn care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 1.26 2.03 1.25 2.04 



Report of the Trust Funds of the Town of Whitefield, N. H., December 31, 1953 

Oct. 7, 1930 Jean Neville care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 
Oct. 24, 1930 Jed Joh nson care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 35.00 .70 .70 
Jan. 14, 1931 J. W. Roach care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 23 .08 2.47 1.25 24.30 
July 16, 1931 George Suitor care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 81.53 1.63 1.63 
Jan. 22, 1932 George M . Simpson care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 43 .89 2.88 46.77 
June 14, 1932 Thomas O'Connor care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 24.00 .24 .48 .72 
July 8, 1932 Hannah Bowles care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 3.64 2.07 1.25 4.46 
Sept. 29, 1932 A. E . Garland care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
Jan. 27, 1933 Hoda B . Levasseur care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 25.00 .68 .50 1.18 
Sept. 11, 1933 Charles S. Parker care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 
Dec. 4, 1933 Alwilda Moye care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
Jan. 3, 1934 Jennie M. Dodge care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 
May 28, 1934 Gibson and Lang care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 
July 3, 1934 Rose Sauer care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
July 7, 1934 William H. Bailey care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 

~ 
2.01 2.01 

Jan. 10, 1935 Ma ry E. Aldrich care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 2.17 1.54 1.25 2.46 
June 25, 1935 John M . Hutchins care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 N 

2.01 2.01 
Sept. 27, 1935 Ira Mussey ca re of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
Oct. 19, 1935 E. Munroe Snow care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 2.36 1.55 1.25 2.66 
Dec. 21, 1935 E . R. Wallace care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 8.67 2.17 10.84 
Jan. 6, 1936 Walter L. Eaton care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 2.75 1.55 1.25 3.05 
J a n. 7, 1936 Daniel Bryant care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
Jan. 31, 1936 David M . Aldrich care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
May 15, 1936 Peter T. Stoughton care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.18 4.02 4.02 
Aug. 8, 1936 Joseph G. Smith care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
Aug. 19, 1936 Charles T . Smith care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 125.00 .01 2.51 1.25 1.27 
Oct. 24, 1936 Nellie M . Prescott care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
Dec. 30, 1936 Josiah F. Blood care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
Jan. 2, 1937 Newell K. Fletcher care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
Jan. 23, 1937 Joseph M. Monahan care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 1.50 3.04 4.54 
Apr. 14, 1937 Thomas P. Sheridan care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 1.00 2.03 3.03 
May 20, 1937 Frederick Lowry care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
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Feb. 26, 1938 Edward D. Abbott care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 60.00 1.20 1.20 
Apr. 12, 1938 Ina B. Parker care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
May 23, 1939 George Estey care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
June 10, 1939 Addie Twombly care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.98 1.03 1.25 1.76 
July 24, 1939 McKendrick Small care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 
Oct. 30, 1939 Joseph W. Brown care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 550.00 38.36 11.82 10.00 40.18 
Nov. 23, 1939 F . H. Smith care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 5.78 2.11 1.25 6.64 
Dec. 21, 1939 Ralph Lane care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.42 2.05 1.50 2.97 
Sept. 30, 1940 Henry A. Keir care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
Feb. 14, 1941 Quimby, Dow and Quimby care of cemetery lot, Littleton Savings Bank 500.00 90 .07 17.82 5.00 102.89 
May 15, 1941 Mark G. Staples care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 125.00 9.65 2.69 12.34 
June 2, 1941 Page and Howard care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 21.13 2.43 23.56 
Jan. 2, 1942 Ellen G. Wright care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 1.50 1.50 
May 27, 1942 Theodore C. Vachon care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 300.00 22.04 6.47 28.51 
June 17, 1942 Zenas Dexter care of cemetery lot. Whitefield Savings Bank 170.00 .99 3.42 2.50 1.91 
July 2, 1942 Elbridge W. Snow care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 300.00 ~ 26.20 6.55 2.50 30.25 
July 2, 1942 Lorenzo Follensby care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 C"I .25 1.51 1.25 .51 
Aug_ 5, 1942 Lucian Dexter care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 1.00 1.00 
Dec. 14, 1942 Philip B . Weinberg ca re of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 4.62 3.10 2.00 5.72 
Apr. 19, 1943 C. N. White care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 .51 3.02 2.50 1.03 
Jan. 6, 1944 M. F. & W. S. Libbey care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 4.90 3.10 2.50 5.50 
May 19, 1944 Fiske & Wilkins care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 35.00 .70 .70 
June 22, 1944 Dutton, H. M . Smith, 

L. L . Whitcher care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 175.00 13.05 3.77 16.82 
Oct. 17, 1944 Brown & Crockett care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 250.00 33.72 5.69 39.41 Apr. 25, 1945 James E . Baker care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 .51 3.02 2.50 1.03 June 13, 1945 G eorge R. Bemis care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 4.95 2.09 1.25 5.79 July 17, 1945 John H. Brooks care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 .51 3.02 2.50 1.03 Sept. 12, 1945 Herbert E. Parker care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 57.24 1.14 1.14 Sept. 17, 1945 Joseph Gray care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.00 4.13 4.10 2.50 5.73 Sept. 18, 1945 Carl Taylor, Milton & 

Clayton Colbath care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 400.00 24.66 8.52 5.00 28.18 nee. 14, 1945 Dorique Bouchard care of cemetery lot. Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.29 2.05 1.25 3.09 
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Aug. 8, 1946 Vernon E. Samson care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.00 5.23 4.12 2.50 6.85 
Aug. 14, 1946 Ronald J. Darby care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.00 3.60 4.08 2.50 5.18 
Sept. 25, 1946 Spr eadbury-Carleton care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
Nov. 26, 1946 Libbey-Armington care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 210.00 2.70 4.26 3.25 3.71 
Jan. 10, 1947 Fred W . & Ha rold T. Smith car e of cemeter y lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.00 6.55 4.14 2.50 8.19 
Jan. 27, 1947 William B. Chase care of cemetery lot, Whit efield Savings Bank 300.00 21.60 6.45 2.50 25 .55 
Mar. 5, 1947 Freeman E. Sanborn care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Ba nk 200.00 3.60 4.08 2.50 5.18 
April 4, 1947 Stilson Hutchins car e of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 9.31 2.19 11.50 
Jan. 19, 1948 Dr. George S. Gove care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 250.00 7.63 5.17 2.50 10.30 
May 29, 1948 Frank E. Sanborn care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 3.78 3.08 1.25 5.61 
July 27, 1948 Harry G. Leavitt care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.15 2.05 1.25 2.95 
Oct. 5, 1948 Allard & Graves care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 300.00 7.93 6.18 2.50 11.61 
Apr. 29, 1949 E . H. Jordan & Whitcher care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Saving~ Bank 200.00 2.55 4.06 2.50 4.11 
May 10, 1949 Lilla Armstrong Hanning car e of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.00 ~ 4.33 4.10 2.50 5.93 
May 13, 1949 E. H. Jordan trust for Whitefield Public Libr ary 500.00 C<I 10.05 10.05 
May 23, 1949 Sam B. Hildreth care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
May 22, 1950 Rev. Guy Roberts care of cemetery lot Whitefield Savings Bank 250.00 3.78 5.09 2.50 6.37 
May 22, 1950 S . H. Barnett car e of cem eter y lot Lit tleton Savings Bank 150.00 4.68 4.65 2.50 6.83 
Dec. 28, 1950 Emilie Wilder care of cemetery lot Whit efield Savings Bank 100.00 2.01 2.01 
March 9, 1951 Edward H . Webber car e of cem eter y lot, Whitefield Savings Ba nk 350.00 2.03 7.07 5.00 4.10 
Sept . 7, 1951 Under wood-Hall care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savings Ba nk 100.00 2.01 2.01 
Sept. 24, 1951 A. P. F ourn ier care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2.38 2.05 4.43 
Nov. 23, 1951 Leonar d Dodge care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 .88 2.01 1.25 1.64 
Ma r. 15, 1952 Laura King Simons care of cemetery lot, Passumpsic Savings Ba nk 200.00 2.02 4.06 2.00 4.08 
Sept. 13, 1952 Charles E. Thompson care of cemet ery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 .50 2:01 1.25 1.26 
Apr . 30, 1953 Lynn H. Noyes care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 2.00 2.00 

July 1, 1953 Marden 0. Dodd care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 1.50 1.50 
Dec. 15, 1953 Wm. E. Carpenter care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 

Certificate: 
This 1s to certify that the information contained in th1a report ls complete and correct, to the best of our knowledge and belief. 

W. E. HOWARD, E. G. ASTLE, H . T. SMITH, Trustees. 
Town of Whitefield, N. H. 

I hereby certify that I have examined the report of the trustees of the Trust Funds and find them correct. 
E. M. FARNUM, Auditor 
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WHITEFIELD PUBLIC LIBRARY 

TRUSTEES 

Florence Churchill ---------------------------------------------------- 1954 
Helen B. Smith --------------------------- ------------------------------- 1954 
M.ary F. Elliott ---------------------------------------------------------- 1955 
Susan W. Trickey ----------------------------------------- --------- ---- 1955 
Evie W. Brown --------------- ---------- ------ -- -------------------------- - 1956 
Frederick 0. Betz ------------------------------------------------------ 1956 

TREASURER'S REPORT 

RECEIPTS 

Cash on hand, January 1, 1954 
Town Appropriation 
Town Appropriation (Special) 
Interest-Walker & Gove Funds 
Interest-E. H. Jordan Trust Fund 
Rebate-Elsworth Hall 
Borrowed from Walker & Gove Fund 

Total Receipts 

EXPENDITURES 

Librarian & Substitute 
Library Association Dues 
Books & Magazines 
Book Rack 
Insurance 
Bank Service Charge 
Supplies & 'Postage 
Fuel 

$ 560.50 
2,000.00 

600.00 
20.10 
10.05 

1.08 
500.00 

$3,691.73 

$ 738.00 
5.00 

702.55 
13.50 
34.95 

3.56 
1.65 

194.90 
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Lights 
Repairs on Roof & Walls (A.H. Nevers) 
Repairs, F. M. Astle Company 
Installation-Modern Lighting System 
Maintenance 

Total Expenditures 
Cash on hand, Dec. 31, 1953 

Walker & Gove Fund 
Whitefield Savings Bank 
Due From Library for 

New Lighting System 

$1,500.00 

104.06 
720.89 

1.94 
982.70 
102.22 

$3,605.92 
85.81 

$3,691.73 

$1,000.00 

500.00 

$1,500.00 $1,500.00 

HELEN B. SMITH, 
Treasurer 



LIBRARIAN REPORT 

Accessions for year 1953 
Adult fiction by gift 
Adult fiction by purchase 
Juvenile fiction by gift 
Juvenile fiction by purchase 
Adult non-fiction by gift 
Adult non-fiction by purchase 
Juvenile non-fiction by gift 
Juvenile non-fiction by purchase 
Circulation for 1953 
Largest circulation for one month 
Largest circulation for one day 

59 

303 
7 

162 
0 

53 
19 
54 

0 
8 

12,330 
1,336 

149 
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LIBRARIAN'S FINANCIAL REPORT 

January 1, 1953, Cash on hand 
Collected for fines and cards 
Collected for deposits 
Collected for book lost 

Librarian's miscellaneous 
account 

January 1, 1954, Cash on hand 

$ 30.84 
115.45 

11.12 
2.00 

$127.43 
31.98 

$159.41 

$159.41 

The librarian and trustees wish to thank those who 
have given books and magazines to the library the 
past year. 

The library has borrowed 464 books from the State 
Library and Bookmobile for our patrons during the 
year. This service is greatly appreciated. 

ALICE D. HUMPHREY, 
Librarian 

MARY F. ELLIOTT 
Chairman of Trustees 
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MORRISON HOSPITAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

Balance on Hand, January 1, 1953 

Receipts for 1953 
Hospitals Accounts: 

In-patients 
Out-patients 

Town of Whitefield 
Trust Fund Income 

Gifts: 
Mountain View Party 
Mount Washington Hotel 
American Legion (room furnishings) 
Other Gifts 

Miscellaneous Income 

Total 
Disbursements for 1953 

General Hospital Expenses 

Extraordinary Expenses: 
Painting & Roof Repair 
X -ray Tube 
Retroactive 1952 F.I.C.A. Tax 

Salaries: 
Superintendent & Nurses 
All Other Employees 

Professional Services-Radiologist 
Miscellaneous Expenses 
Cash on Hand, January 1, 1954 

Total 

January 1, 1954 
Cash on Hand 

Accounts Receivable: 
(some dating back seven years) 
In-patients 
Out-patients 

Accounts Payable 

$ 7,009.08 

52 ,352.83 
4,994.00 
8,000.00 

465.00 

4,800.00 
406.55 
292.85 
268 .95 

1,625 .37 

$80,214.63 

$29,242.19 

843.80 
491.46 
550.24 

17,498.64 
12,643.35 
3,592.02 

523.46 
14,829.47 

$80,214.63 

$14,829.47 

21,285.84 
3,348.50 

$39,463.81 
$ 1,460.51 



62 

MORRISON HOSPITAL SUPERINTENDENT'S 
REPORT 

Year 1953 

Number of Patients in house, January 1, 1953 
Number of Patients admitted during 1953 
Number of Patients discharged during 1953 
Number of Patients deceased during 1953 
Number of Patients in house, December 31, 1953 
Number of Births during 1953 
Number of Stillbirths during 1953 
Number of Laboratory tests made during 1953 
Number of Operations performed during 1953 
Number of X-rays taken during 1953 
Number of Patients treated in Emergency Room 

* * * 

13 
488 
467 

19 
15 
34 

2 
3,677 

126 
914 
303 

We wish to thank Mrs. Morrison for her generous 
contributions of turkeys for our holiday dinners, 
garden seed, and money that we may use to benefit 
the hospital, and many acts of kindness shown to us 
during the year. 

We received gifts from the following which were 
greatly appreciated: a slate sink for the laboratory 
by Mr. and Mrs. Edwin Astle, a commode chair by 
Mrs. Frank Simmons, equipment for the hospital and 
laboratory given by Mrs. Ethel Lay, three foot stools 
for the maternity department by the Alumnae, jelly 
by Mrs. Everett Courcy, and apple sauce by Mrs. 
Everett Raether, as well as many books and magazines 
by interested persons. Gifts of money were given by 
Mrs. Etta Thompson and others. 

With the yearly donation by Mrs. Charles, a new 
bed, mattress, and crib sides were purchased for the 
Children's Ward. 
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Mrs. Edward Breed, of the Mountain View Colony, 
established a Special Nursing Fund for needy people. 

The room, so beautifully furnished by the American 
Legion, adds one more room and is very popular with 
the patients. 

The Hospital Auxiliary generously gave of their 
time and efforts for mending once a month, also 
bought linen and other supplies. The tile floors which 
are such an improvement, are greatly appreciated by 
the staff. 

When the Mount Washington Hotel closed, we re­
ceived a large amount of fresh and frozen fruit and 
vegetables. With the aid of the deep freeze, we were 
able to make use of all of this donation. 

The Trustees have asked me to express their sincere 
appreciation of the strong and very successful appeal 
made to their guests at the Mountain View House by 
the Dodge family. 

Though our financial position appears to be in good 
shape at present, we are now faced with the heavy 
expense of installing sprinklers, strongly recom­
mended by the State Department of Hospital Services, 
and we cannot expect any substantial donation before 
next summer. 

Our greatest trouble is in collections of money due 
from patients. We hope that all will cooperate to 
improve this condition as much as possible in the 
coming year. 

The public is cordially invited to visit their hospital. 

Respectfully submitted, 

MARION W. LaDUKE, R.N. 
Superintendent 
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REPORT OF THE TREASURER OF WHITEFIELD 
· CEMETERY ASSOCIATION - JANUARY 29, 1954 

RECEIPTS 

Balance on hand, February 1, 1953 
Received from Town 
Received from care of lots 
Received from Trust Funds 
Received for use of power mower at 

Catholic Cemetery 

OUTLAY 

Harry Young, labor 
Harry Young, loan 
Harry Young, grass seed 
Harry Young, truck hire 
Walter Hobart, labor 
Forest Huntoon, labor 
Clarence Pilotte, labor 
Clayton Pelott, Jr., labor 
Robert L. Baker, labor 
Neil Brown, labor 
Albert Milner, work on hedge 

$ 922.77 
1,300.00 

364.00 
314.65 

. 5.00 

$2,906.42 

$ 625.51 
10.50 
10.25 

8.00 
484.90 
434.21 
191.63 

85.02 
11.03 

4.73 
12.00 

$1,877.78 
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WHITEFIELD MUNICIPAL COURT 

Financial Statement for the year ending 
December 31, 1953: 

Received from fines and 
small claims $1,987.17 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Paid officer and Special Justice $ 
Paid Fish and Game Department 
Paid Motor Vehicle Department 
Paid for Office Supplies 
Paid for service charges 
Paid for N. H. Association Dues 
Paid for Small Claims 
Paid W. H. Weston, Town Treas. 

Cash Bail in bank 

90.90 
234.00 
670.50 

15.69 
3.54 
5.00 

516.17 
251.37 

$1,987.17 

$1,787.17 
200.00 

$1,987.17 

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is 
correct according to the best of my know ledge and 
belief. 

HAROLD L. KEIR, Justice 
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WHITEFIELD MUNICIPAL COURT 

Fifty-five criminal, three juvenile and fifty-three 
small claim cases were brought before the Court for 
the year ending as of December 1, 1953. 

Offenses: 
Assault 
Drunk 
Mutilation of a heifer 
Trespass 
Violation of the Fish and Game Laws 
Violation of the Motor Vehicle Laws 

Pleas: 
Guilty 
Nolo 
Not Guilty 

Disposition: 
Appeal to Superior Court 
Discharged 
Guilty, fines paid Fish and Game Dept. 
Guilty, fines paid Motor Vehicle Dept. 
Not Guilty 
Placed on file 
Sentence and fine suspended 

1 
4 
1 
1 

10 
38 

51 
1 
3 

1 
1 
9 

37 
3 
2 
2 

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is 
correct according to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

HAROLD L. KEIR, Justice 



WHITEFIELD VILLAGE FIRE COMPANY 
List of Firemen as of January 1, 1954 

F. Robert Taylor, Chief 
Merritt Morse, First Assistant Chief 

Clare Packard, Second Assistant Chief 

E. Spaulding 
J. Stiles 
M. Tedesco 
C. Roy 
M. Rines 
F. Hill 
H. Young 
F. Cormier 
C. Elgosin 

R. Canton 
R. Baker 
L. Baker 
Wm. Nolan 
R. Paquette 
J. Bragg 
E. Courcy 
K. Russell 
W. Bean 

J. Hennessey, Sub. 

Robert Canton, Clerk 

67 

There were 26 Alarms, 2 Still, 7 Fires, 14 Chimney 
Fires, 3 Out of Town. 
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WHITEFIELD VILLAGE FIRE DISTRICT 
PRECINCT NO. 1 

RECEIPTS 
1953 

January-
2 To Cash on hand 

March-
1 Raymond Elliott, Collector 

Refund on check 

April-
10 Tran sf er from Precinct No. 2 
18 Jean Adams, Collector 

May-
22 Jean Adams, Collector 

Jean Adams, Collector 
Jean Adams, Collector 
Jean Adams, Collector 
Jean Adams, Collector 
Jean Adams, Collector 

June-
1 Jean Adams, Collector 

July-
17 Jean Adams, Collector 

Jean Adams, Collector 

August-
25 Jean Adams, Collector 

September-
4 Jean Adams, Collector 

October-
1 Check returned 

$ 4,238.38 

320.76 
2.41 

900.00 
819.40 

280.86 
259.44 
468.34 
404.72 
873.42 
213.63 

357.67 

470.48 
285.76 

306.14 

118.84 

9.79 



9 Jean Adams, Collector 
28 Jean Adams, Collector 

November-
6 Jean Adams, Collector 

Jean Adams, Collector 
9 Jean Adams, Collector 

16 Jean Adams, Collector 
Jean Adams, Collector 
George Fournier 

23 Jean Adams, Collector 
Jean Adams, Collector 
Jean Adams, Collector 

December-
10 Jean Adams, Collector 
28 Precinct No. 2 
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229.73 
259.14 

335.83 
579.05 
832.89 
294.94 
466.49 

8.81 
317.63 
310.77 
199.77 

208.83 
1,500.00 

$15,873.92 

WHITEFIELD VILLAGE FIRE DISTRICT 
PRECINCT NO. 1 

PAYMENTS 
1953 

January-
2 By Alexander Motor Sales, 

½ Cost of Truck 
Leslie Baker, Exp. & Tel. 

8 Internal Revenue Collector, Tax 
10 Leslie Baker, Salary 

Whitefield Garage, Labor 
Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. & Oil 

$ 550.00 
3.52 
8.80 

50.00 
3.00 

22.09 
123.09 

7.00 
2.30 

15 N. H. State Treasurer, 1952 Ret. 0.A.S.L. 
17 R. G. Lucia, Lettering Truck 

Geo. M. Stevens & Son, Insurance 
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Public Service Co., Power 

Edward Peterson, Engineering 

23 Leslie Baker, Salary 
Lewis Express, Express 
Public Service Co., Lights 

February-
6 Albert Beaton, Labor 

Geo. Gaunthier, Labor 
Johnson Parker & Webb, Pipe 
Leslie Baker, Tel. 
Charles L. Lynch Co., Supplies 
Melvin Tucker, Labor & Supplies 
Martin's Gulf Station, Tire, Gas. & Oil 
Town of Whitefield, Tel. 
Leslie Baker, Salary 

March-
6 Lesnicks Building Supply, Pipe 

Everett Courcy, Labor 
Public Service Co., Power 
Martin's Gulf Station, Express 
Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. and Oil 
Charles L. Lynch Co., Meter Repair 
Leslie Baker, Salary 
Albee Brothers, Equipment 

14 Precinct No. 2, Transfer 
Albert Beaton, Labor 
Mrs. Tracy Howard, Bookkeeping 
Municipal Supply Co., Hyd. Pump 
St. Johnsbury Trucking Co., Freight 

20 Max. Stinehour, Auditor 
Town of Jefferson, 1952 Taxes 
Leslie Baker, Salary 

30 Albert Beaton, Labor 
Public Service Co., Power 
Leslie Baker, Envelopes 

27 Charles Shallow, Labor 

97.73 
122.00 

50.00 
2.70 
1.80 

3.00 
7.00 

45.05 
1.80 

108.75 
18.20 
47.96 

1.90 
50.00 

455.21 
12.00 
98.97 

2.56 
12.24 
23.00 
50.00 
66.38 

2,000.00 
3.00 

29.00 
23.01 

2.60 
4.00 

74.40 
50.00 
25.00 
99.65 

.91 
4.00 



April-
3 Leslie Baker, Salary 

Public Service Co., Power 
Lewis Express, Express 
C. C. Straw, Wood 
Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. & Oil 
Precinct No. 2, Refund 

7 N. H. State Treasurer, O.A.S.I. 
10 Whitefield Plumbing & H. Co., Supplies 

Charles L. Lynch Co., Supplies 
C. C. Straw, Wood 
By The Astle Co., Supplies 
Aetna Engineering Co., Supplies 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
Public Service Co., Lights 

17 Badger Meter Mfg. Co., Meters 
Leslie Baker, Labor 
St. Johnsbury Tr. Co., Express 
Bisbee Press, Printing 
The Astle Co., Supplies 

24 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
Leslie Baker, Labor 
Hinkley & Hinkley, Attorneys 
Public Service Co., Lights 

May-
1 Leslie Baker, Tools & Equipment 

Utilities Supply Corp. , Supplies 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
Public Service Co., Power 
Town of Whitefield, Reports & Insurance 
Martin's Gulf Station, Gas., Oil & Sup. 

8 Leslie Baker, Labor 
Raymond Elliott, Balance Salary 

22 Northern Office Supply, Supplies 
The Astle Co., Supplies 
Public Service Co., Lights 
Leslie Baker, Labor 
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41.00 
95.97 

2.70 
5.00 

12.85 
7.30 

18.00 
.87 

18.00 
5.00 

19.58 
6.25 

47.80 
3.60 

69.55 
50.00 

8.32 
18.50 

2.70 
47.80 
50.00 
63.23 

1.80 

27.00 
19.47 
47.80 
72.24 
55.20 
18.26 
50.00 
58.33 

6.63 
17.50 

1.80 
50.00 
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Precinct No. 2, Tran sf er 
27 Adelard Pilotte, Tractor 

Manus Perkins, Work 
Leslie Baker, Labor 

June-
5 E. H. MacDonald, Rubber-Boots 

Fournier's Store, Supplies 
Bisbee Press, Supplies 
Public Service Co., Power 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
Whitefield Garage, Repairs 
Martin's Gulf Sta., Supplies, Gas. & Oil 

6 Maynard Gallagher, Labor 
12 Astle Co., Supplies 

Charles Shallow, Labor 
Robert Styles, Labor 
Russell Briggs, Labor 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
New England Tel. & Tel., Telephone 

25 Precinct No. 2, Transfer 
26 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

Robert Styles, Labor 
Charles L. Lynch Co., Supplies 
New England Tel. & Tel., Telephone 
Robert Styles, Labor 
Robert Styles, Truck hire 

25 By Public Service Co., Lights 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
Acme Rubber Co., Hose Coupling 

July-
3 Jean Adams, On Salary 

F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
Jos. Michaud, Labor 
Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. & Oil 
New England Tel. & Tel., Telephone 
Public Service Co., Power 
Internal Revenue, Tax 

7.30 
2.00 

10.00 
50.00 

13.00 
10.89 
4.25 

18.03 
47.80 
10.25 
18.19 · 

163.97 
12.52 
12.00 
16.00 
45.00 
47.80 
10.84 

2,000.00 
39.20 
19.00 
6.45 

12.00 
23.00 
17.50 

1.80 
47.80 

8.32 

50.00 
47.80 

2.50 
22.86 
10.50 
55.54 
15.40 



State Treasurer of N. H., O.A.S.I. 
10 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

Homer Mason, Supplies 
17 Public Service Co., -Lights 

Rail way Express, Express 
The Astle Co., Supplies 
Leslie Baker, Labor 
Don.Rooney,Labor 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
F. Robert Taylor, Freight 
Ludlow Valve Mfg. Co., Repairs 

31 Maynard Gallagher, Tool-house repairs 
Precinct No. 2, Transfer 
Leslie Baker, Labor 
Raymond Bordeau, Labor 
Elsworth Hall, Wiring 

August-
9 Utilities Supply Corp., Supplies 

Fournier's Store, Paint 
Melvin Tucker, Wiring 
New England Tel. & Tel., Telephone 
Red Hed Mfg. Co., Supplies . 
Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. & Oil 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
Public Service Co., Power 

14 Leslie Baker, Labor 
Robert Styles, Labor 

21 Whitefield Garage, Welding 
J.E. Faltin Transp. Co., Express 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
Public Service Co., Supplies 

28 Ludlow Valve Co., Supplies 
Railway Express Co., Express 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
F. Robert Taylor, Postage 

31 Precinct No. 2, Transfer 
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20.14 
47.80 

.65 
1.80 
2.56 
7.23 

45.00 
45.00 
47.80 

2.30 
56.70 

178.70 
500.00 

45.00 
35.46 
20.10 

50.95 
7.06 

12.91 
11.23 

8.33 
15.66 
47.80 
76.56 
45.00 
36.00 
11.85 

2.47 
47.80 

4.27 
13.40 

3.14 
47.80 

1.00 
250.00 
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September-
4 State of N. H., Road repairs 

F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
11 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

Robert Styles, Labor 
Martin's Gulf Sta., Battery, Gas., Oil 
Geo. H. Fournier, Labor 

17 By Leslie Baker, Labor 
24 Leslie Baker, Labor 

Robert Styles, Labor 

October-
2 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

Transfer Precinct No. 2, 
9 Leslie Baker, Labor 

16 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
22 State Treasurer of N. H., O.A.S.I. 
23 Robert Styles, Labor 
30 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

Jean Adams, Envelopes 
Error on check No. 312 

November-
6 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

Railway Express Co., Express 
12 Whitefield Rural Gas, Gas 

Lesnick Building Supply, Supplies 
Whitefield P. & H. Co., Supplies 
Bennetts, Truck repairs 
Paul Thayer, Collector, Jefferson Taxes 
W. H. Shores, Collector, Carroll Taxes 
Maynard · Gallagher, Supplies 
The Astle Co., Supplies 
Perkins Garage, Power Shovel 
Geo. H~ Fournier, Supplies 
Whitefield Garage, Welding 

14 Geo. M. Stevens Co., Insurance 
Johnson Barker & Webb, Supplies 
New England Tel. & Tel., Telephone 

8.83 
47.80 
47.80 
18.00 
23.10 
24.00 
50.00 
45.00 
20.00 

38.49 
7.30 

20.00 
47.80 
37.15 
14.00 
47.80 
18.14 
2.25 

47.80 
3.12 

43.50 
111.60 

3.06 
2.00 

51.00 
27.60 

3.50 
27.35 
88.00 

.75 
1.75 

60.70 
51.63 
17.11 



Public Service Co., Power 
Gorman Rugg Co., Pump repairs 
Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. & Oil 
Charles L. Lynch Co., Supplies 

20 Jean Adams, On Salary 
21 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

F. Robert Taylor, Stamps 
Jos. Michaud, Labor 

27 C. B. Richardson, Salary 
Robert Styles, Labor 

December-
4 Robert Styles, Trucking 

Jos. Michaud, Labor 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

11 Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. & Oil 
The Astle Co., Supplies 
Whitefield Rural Gas, Gas 
Charles L. Lynch Co., Supplies 
Precinct No. 2, Transfer 

12 John E. Shaw, Salary 
18 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

Jos. Michaud, Labor 
23 Jean Adams, Balance · Salary 

New England Tel. & Tel., Telephone 
23 By Alexander Motor Sales, Truck repairs 

Public Service Co., Power 
Leon Weare, Salary 
Maynard Gallagher, Salary 
Jos. Michaud, Labor 

31 V. L. Miller, Tractor work 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
Robert Styles, Labor 

31 By Cash on hand 
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286.34 
81.37 
29.26 

174.54 
100.00 
47.80 

2.00 
10.00 
98.50 
15.00 

7.00 
5.00 

47.80 
15.82 
17.73 

2.75 
33.96 

2,000.00 
49.25 
47.80 
15.30 

146.25 
17.35 
14.04 
93.33 
50.00 
50.00 
12.00 
40.00 
47.80 

5.00 
1,241.07 

$15,873.92 
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WHITEFIELD VILLAGE FIRE DISTRICT 
PRECINCT NO. 2 

RECEIPTS 
1953 

January-
2 To Cash on hand 

March-
14 Transferred from Precinct No. 1 

Raymond Elliott, Collector 
From Precinct No. 1 

April-
18 Jean Adams, Collector 

Transfer 

May-
29 Jean Adams, Collector 

Jean Adams, Collector 

June-
6 Jean Adams, Collector 

25 From Precinct No. 1 

July-
10 Alexander Motor Sales, Refund 
23 From Precinct No. 1 

August-
31 From Precinct No. 1 

September-

$1,473.33 

2,000.00 
160.00 

7.30 

988.41 
7.30 

328.38 
54.00 

289.51 
2,000.00 

87.43 
500.00 

250.00 

9 Whitefield Sav. Bank & Trust Co., Note 5,000.00 

October-
1 Check returned 

Error on check No. 337 
7.30 
2.27 



November-
9 Jean Adams, Collector 

16 Jean Adams, Collector 
23 Jean Adams, Collector 

December-
11 From Precinct No. 1 

Jean Adams, Collector 
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376.01 
312.14 
245.25 

2,000.00 
3,064.41 

$19,153.04 

WHITEFIELD VILLAGE FIRE DISTRICT 
PRECINCT NO. 2 

PAYMENTS 

1953 

January-
2 By Alexander Motor Sales, 

% cost Truck 
Leslie Baker, Salary 

10 Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. & Oil 
17 R. G. Lucia, Lettering Truck 

Leslie Baker, Salary 
23 Public Service Co., Express 

Public Service Co., Power 
Leslie Baker, Salary 

February-
6 Leslie Baker, Salary 

Martin's Gulf Station, Gas., Oil, Tire 
13 Leslie Baker, Salary 
20 Public Service Co., Power 
27 Leslie Baker, Salary 

$ 550.00 
30.50 
20.80 

7.00 
50.00 
2.03 
8.46 

50.00 

50.00 
39.18 
50.00 
7.51 

50.00 
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March-
6 Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. & Oil 

Whitefield Garage, Welding 
14 Whitefield Sav. Bank & Trust Co., Note 

Whitefield Sav. Bank & Trust Co., Int. 
Leslie Baker, Salary 
Mrs. Tracy Howard, Bookkeeping 

20 Max Stinehour, Auditor 
27 Leslie Baker, Salary 

Public Service Co., Power 

April-
3 Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. & Oil 

F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
10 Precinct No. 1, Transfer 

Leslie Baker, Telephone 
Leslie Baker, Labor 
Wallace Baker, Labor 

17 Badger Meter Mfg. Co., Meters 
Wallace Baker, Labor 
Bisbee Press, Water Bills 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
F. Robert Taylor, Express 

24 Wallace Baker, Labor 
Paul Baker, Labor 

May-
1 Town of Whitefield, Reports & Ins. 

Wallace Baker, Labor 
Paul Baker, Labor 
Leslie Baker, Labor 
Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. & Oil 

8 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
Wallace Baker, Labor 
Raymond Elliott, ½ Collection Fees 
Fournier's Store, Supplies 
Whitefield Plumbing & H. Co., Supplies 
Charles L. Lynch Co., Supplies 

17.05 
1.25 

1,000.00 
120.00 

50.00 
29.00 

4.00 
50.00 

7.21 

11.15 
47.80 

900.00 
1.60 

50.00 
40.00 

132.20 
12.00 
10.00 
47.80 

2.68 
24.00 

7.00 

55.20 
18.00 

6.00 
50.00 
18.26 
47.80 
39.60 
16.37 
20.25 

7.67 
13.20 



15 Max. Stinehour, Auditor 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
Max. Stinehour, Auditor 
Leslie Baker, Labor 

22 Astle Store, Supplies 
Public Service Co., Power 
Northern Office Supply, Supplies 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
By Wallace Baker, Labor 

27 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

June-
5 Martin's Gulf Station, Sup., Gas. & Oil 

Leslie Baker, Labor 
Bisbee Press, Supplies 
Fournier's Store, Supplies 
E. H. MacDonald, Rubber Boots 

12 Leslie Baker, Labor 
New England Tel. & Tel., Telephone 
Whitefield P. & H. Co., Supplies 

19 R. E. Chapman Co., Test Well 
Leslie Baker, Labor 

25 First National Bank, Bonds 
First National Bank, Interest 

26 Leslie Baker, Labor 
Public Service Co., Power 
New England TeL & Tel., Telephone 
Internal Revenue, Tax 
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3.00 
47.80 

3.00 
50.00 
18.34 

7.21 
6.82 

47.80 
32.00 
47.80 

18.18 
50.00 

4.25 
1.24 

13.00 
45.00 
10.84 
60.20 

483.00 
50.00 

2,000.00 
243.75 

46.00 
17.54 
12.00 

N. H. State Treasurer, Insurance O.A.S.I. 
15.40 
21.00 

July-
3 Leslie Baker, Labor 50.00 

Mrs. Jean Adams, Collector 48.50 
Martin's Gulf Station, Supplies 58.36 
New England Tel. & Tel., Telephone 10.50 
Railway Express Co., Express 1.56 

10 Lancaster Fire Dist. Precinct, Test Pump 82.50 
Leslie Baker, Labor 50.00 
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17 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
24 Elsworth Hall, Wiring 

Leslie Baker, Labor 
Public Service Co., Power 
New England Meter Co., Repairs 

31 Maynard Gallagher, Repairs, Tool House 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

August-
9 Melvin Tucker, Wiring 

New England Tel. & Tel. Co., Telephone 
Adelard Pilotte, Gravel 
Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. & Oil 
Leslie Baker, Labor 

14 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
21 Leslie Baker, Labor 

Railway Express Co., Express 
28 Public Service Co., Power · 

Red Wing Express, Freight on Pump 
Leslie Baker, Labor 

September-
5 Leslie Baker, Labor 

Railway Express Co., Express 
11 Martin's Gulf Station, Gas., Oil, Tire 

Leslie Baker, Labor 
17 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
24 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

F. Robert Taylor, Tax & Deed 

October-
2 By Leslie Baker, Labor 
9 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

F. Robert Taylor, Transportation 
16 Leslie Baker, Labor 
22 Internal Revenue Collector, Tax 
23 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
28 Whitefield Sav. Bank & Trust Co., Int. 
30 Leslie Baker, Labor 

47.80 
6.87 

50.00 
20.37 
27.85 

178.70 
47.80 

8.91 
11.23 

7.00 
15.65 
50.00 
47.80 
50.00 
2.58 

13.74 
32.26 
51.00 

50.00 
2.56 

23.10 
36.00 
47.80 
47.80 
1.75 

40.74 
47.80 

2.00 
5.00 

29.14 
47.80 

105.00 
14.00 



Nov~mber-
12 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

Leslie Baker, Labor 
R. E. Chapman Co., Well 
Public Service Co., Power 
Fournier's Store, Supplies 
Geo. M. Stevens Co., Insurance 
New England Tel. & Tel., Telephone 
Lesnick Building Supply, Supplies 
The Gorham Pump Corp., Pump Repairs 
Johnson Barker & Webb, Supplies 
The Astle Co., Supplies 
Melvin Tucker, Labor 

14 Martin's Gulf Station, Gas. & Oil 
27 F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

December-
4 Public Service Co., Power 

11 Aetna Eng. Co., Well Pump 
The Depot Store, Supplies 

81 

47.80 
5.00 

4,550.00 
109.17 

5.73 
60.70 
17.11 

111.60 
81.37 
51.63 
27.35 
27.92 
29.26 
47.80 

49.85 
1,862.90 

23.40 
15.82 
47.80 

Martin's Gulf Station, Supplies, Gas. & Oil 
F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
F. Robert Taylor, Supplies 
Leon Weare, Pumphouse-Labor 
Charles Shallow, Pumphouse-Labor 
Charles L. Lynch Co., Supplies 
Cleo Roy, Gravel 

12 John E. Shaw, Part-Salary 
18 First National Bank, Interest 

Leon Weare, Pumphouse-Labor 
Charles Shallow, Labor 

23 Fitzmorris P. & H. Co., Installing Pump 
Lesnick Building Supply, Lumber 
New England Tel. & Tel., Telephone 
Alexander Motor Sales, Repairs 
Public Service Co., Power 
Leon Weare, Part-Salary 
Maynard Gallagher, Part-Salary 

2.00 
37.50 
37.50 
33.96 

5.00 
49.25 

225.00 
10.00 
4.80 

212.48 
70.23 
17.35 
14.03 
18.25 
48.50 
48.50 
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F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
28 Precinct No. 1, Refund 
31 By Cash on hand 

39.20 
1,500.00 
1,008.17 

$19,153.04 
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NET DEBT OF WHITEFIELD VILLAGE 
FIRE DISTRICT, DECEMBER 31, 1953 

PRECINTS NO. 1 AND 2 
Precinct No. 1 

ASSETS 
By Loan Precinct No. 2 

Cash on hand 
Uncollected Water Rents 

Total Assets Dec. 31, 1953 
Total Assets Dec. 31, 1952 

Increase of Assets 

Precinct No. 2 

LIABILITIES 

$28,366.69 
1,241.07 
5,212.07 

$34,819.83 
$34,819.83 
$31,760.54 

$ 3,059.29 

Serial Notes $24,000.00 
Notes Whitefield Savings Bank & Trust Co. 12,000.00 
Due Precinct No. l 28,366.69 

Assets 
By Cash on hand 
Uncollected Water Rents 

Net Debt Dec. 31, 1953 
Net Debt Dec. 31, 1952 

• 

$1,008.17 
628.00 

$64,366.69 

1,636.17 

$62,730.52 
$62,730.52 
$55,226.02 

Increase of Debt $ 7,504.50 

C. B. RICHARDSON, Treasurer 



Births Registered in the Town of Whiteneld, N. H., Year Ending December 31, 1953 
Date of Birth 

January 26 
January 27 
January 29 
February 1 
February 8 
February 23 
February 24 
Februa ry 27 
February 24 
March 6 
March 25 
April 2 
April 13 
April 19 
April 21 
April 26 
May 22 
June 4 
July 21 
July 29 
August 9 
August 2 
August 19 
August 25 
August 25 
September 
October 3 
OC'tober 6 
October 16 
October 28 
November 28 
December 1 
December 24 

Sex 
M 
M 
F 
M 
F 
F 

M 
M 
M 
F 
F 
F 

M 
M 
F 
F 
F 
F 
M 
F 

M 
F 

M 
F 

M 
F 
F 

M 
F 

M 
F 
F 
F 

No. Name of Child 
5 Nathan Francis McClure 3rd 
4 Timothy Harwood Wentzell 
4 Theresa Ann Matott 
1 Mark F r ancis Bernier 

10 Claudia Louise Rooney 
4 Janice Elizabeth Provost 
6 Allen Lee Jones 
2 Allen Cha rles Blakslee 
7 Larry Crapo 
4 Sandra Lee Kenison 
2 Denise Anne Elgosin 
1 Deborah Jean Cummings 
1 Thomas Arthur Ainsworth 
2 Scott R andall Severance 
2 Mitzi Lois Rainville 
1 Edna Ruth Quimby 
4 Barbara J ean Cunningham 
1 Bonnie Marie Bresnahan 
2 Dennis Norman Kelly 
4 Sharon Theresa Fahey 
1 Mark Butler Sullivan 
2 Nancy Jane Puglisi 
4 Ronald Wayne McLain 
2 Patricia Ann Pillsbur y 
3 Donald Daniel Pilotte 
1 Marie D enise Hunt · 
7 Electa Mary LaPete 
2 Richard Allen Grimard 
4 Sa ndra Jane Bolduc 
2 John Wayne Bugely 
1 Cynthia Rae Stevens 
3 J a nice Marie Frechette 
3 Ca role Ruth Whittum 

Name of Father 
Nathan Fra n C'is McLure, Jr. 
J ames Harwood Wentzell 
Nelson Amos Matott 
Dean Francis Bernier 
Dona ld J a m es R ooney­
Bertram Rich a rd Provost 
Alton Jones 
Charles Henry Bla kslee 
R ussell Harold Crapo 
Elliott Albert Kenison 
Charles Emid Elgosin 
Roswell Sherrard Cummings 
Art hur Alber t Ainsworth 
John Daniel Severance 
Berna rd R a inville 
Willia m Kent Quimby 
Da r win R an avich Cunningham 
Millard Vincent Bresn ahan 
Lawrence J ames K elly 
Lawrence R . Fahey 
Edward Butler Sullivan 
Frank Phillip Puglisi 
Ber ton McLa in 
John Colby Pillsbury 
Darcy Dona ld Pilotte 
Robert Fra ncis Hunt 
Flavys J. La Pete 
Raymond Bern a rd Grimard 
Henry Phillip Bolduc 
Arthur Harold Bugely 
Edward Richard Stevens 
Rosaire Edwa rd Frechette 
Ar mistice Ernest Whittum 

Name of Mother 
Geraldine Mae Roy 
Freda Presby 
Gertrude Elizabeth Suitor 
Waneta Ida Manfette 
Bern a rdette Marilla Goad 
Mary Fran ces H annon 
Rita Mae Forteus 
Rita Mae F alkenham 
Ma rgaret Louise Jordan 
Elaine Gladys Enman 
Eva Theresa F adoul 
Alice Elizabeth H am bleton 
Rena Esther Lefrancois 
Shirley Ethel Day 
Doris Irene Pilotte 
Jeanette Bertha Couture 
Arlene Elizabeth R exford 
D eltina Theresa Beaton 
Edwina Elizabeth Sweeney 
Louise R . Monahan 
Claudia Friel 
Ann Kathar yn Turner 
Rosalie May Cowa n 
Alfreda Ann Snitko 
Betty Mildred Bushaw 
Theresa Ma r y Pilotte 
Edith Della Sta nford 
Barbara June Gooden 
Christine Coleen Lombard 
Beatric•e Mae Pelotte 
Eleanor Ba ker 
Doris Laura Canfield 
Helen Christina Blake 

I hereby certify that the above return is correct according to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
HAROLD L. KEIR, Town Clerk. 



Marriages Registered in the Town of Whiteneld, N. H., Year Ending December 31, 1953 

Date 
February 14 

February 15 

April 5 

April 

May 25 

June 19 

June 20 

June 27 

August 17 

August 22 

September 9 

September 26 

October 3 

October 14 

Groom and Bride 
Homer Sheldon Loura 
Theresa Mary Jane Maurais 
George Morrison Nevers 
Margaret Carver Jones 
Michael Bernhardt TedesC'o 
Barbara Olive Blake 
Robert Francis Hunt 
Theresa Mary Pilotte 
Nathan Forest Huntoon 
Sally Ann Rosebrook 
Donald Edmund Fissette 
Betty Frances Elliott 
Theodore Paul Clukay 
Barbara Ann Page 
Joseph Henry Karpowicz 
Lorraine Irene L'Heureux 
John William Matthews, Jr. 
Helen Eva Elgosin 
Lawrence Frechette 
Achillene Couturier 
Thomas Wesley Silk 
Mary Bowden Dodge 
Maynard M. Gallagher 
Olive G. Glines 
Leon Esmaire Dube 
Shirley Alice Phelps 
Thomas FranC'is Fahey 
Theresa Margaret Baker 

Groom's Parents 
Paul Loura 
Avelino Maurais 
Allison H. Nevers 
Mary Anna Ashley 
Michael Angelo Tedesco 
Anna Marie Peters 
Leon George Hunt 
Mabel Grace Miles 
Forest Huntoon 
Leona Virge 
Paul Fissette 
Delia Nolin 
Not Known 
Hilda Olive Nevers 
Henry Joseph Karposicz 
Boleslawa I. Cveski 
John W. Matthews 
Sallie Mack Morris 
Felix Frechette 
Mary Moro 
Thomas Silk 
Ida Jane Jewett 
John T. Gallagher 
Louise B. Martin 
Archie Albert Dube 
Leonilda Mary Benoit 
Lawrence Edward Fahey 
Elsie O' ivia Bouc-her 

Bride's Parents 
Alice Jean Mannine 
Blanche Chaulous 
Ralph Northrup Jones 
Irva Muriel Pearlstein 
Harold Prescott Blake 
Lottie Girldene Sargent 
Alfred Albert Pilotte 
Leona Marie Bisson 
Earle Edward Rosebrook 
Gladys Josephine Silver 
Raymond Alfred Elliott 
Margaret Frances Kay 
Fred Albert Page 
Thelma Mabel Congdon 
Harvey T . L'Heureux 
Cora J. Pelchat 
Nimer Elgosin 
Ogenia Raad 
Jose Achille Couturier 
Rosa Dube 
Frederick P. Bowden 
Mary Eunice Lord Burnham 
Fred B. Graves 
Elizabeth Alic•e Steeves 
Cedric Odell Phelps 
Hazel Livica Ingerson 
Wallace Wilder Baker 
Olive Constance Lamotte 

I hereby certify that the above return is correct according to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
HAROLD L. KEIR, Town Clerk. 



Deaths Registered in the Town of Whitefield, N. H., Year Ending December 31, 1953 
Date of Death 

January 2 
January 21 
February 13 
Februa ry 23 
February 24 
March 15 
May 31 
June 15 
June 15 
June 26 
June 30 
July 3 
July 18 
July 19 
August 10 
August 13 
August 15 
August 19 
September 18 
November 2 
November 29 
December 7 
December 9 
December 23 

Name of Deceased 
Edward Wells 
Hildred Isabelle Pineo 
Edgar B . Straw 
Emile Detcheverry 
Josephine Conroy 
Frank Haym er Dodge 
Ethel May Houghton 
Perley Hayes Simonds 
Edwin Herbert Colby 
Leone Porter Dodge 
Ira Bunker 
Amasa Silby Parker 
John Peter Roberts 
John Tracy Lay 
Maria Vandeveer Graham 
Grace Minerva Shirley 
Paul Appenzellar 
Ronald Wayne Mc-Lain 
Margaret M. Mountain 
Allen Maynard Parker 
Eva Caroline Emery 
Marshall Webb 
Lester C. Stewart 
Barbara Elizabeth Albrecht 

Age 

77 
42 
83 
74 
74 
74 
52 
77 
71 
78 

55 
75 
77 
89 
82 
76 

Age not given 

4 Hrs. 15 Min. 
82 
24 
82 

Age not given 
69 
31 

Cause of D eath 
Cerebro-vascular accident 
Carcinoma of Breast 
Metast a tic Ca r cinoma of Prostate 
Cerebral Hemorrhage 
Metastatic Carc•inoma of Lungs 
Pulmonary Edema 
Hypostatic Pneumonia 
Hemopericardium 
Hypostatic Pneumonia 
Cerebral Embolism 
Hypostatic Pneumonia 
Cerebral Hemorrhage 
Coronary Thrombosis 
Chronic Endocarditis 
Pulmonary Edema 
Hypostatic Pneumonia 
Coronary OC'clusion 
Asphyxia: Prematurity 
Pulmonary Edema 
Basal Skull Fracture 
Bronchopneumonia 
Congestive Heart Failure 
Metastatic Carcimona of Prostate 
Pulmonary Edema 

I hereby certify that the above return is correct according to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
HAROLD L. KEIR, Town Clerk. 
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